

RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-139 AND ADOPTING A REVISED RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES OR DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS AND EXECUTE OTHER DOCUMENTS WITH CALIFORNIA HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (HCD) FOR THE PERMANENT LOCAL HOUSING ALLOCATION PROGRAM

City Council Meeting May 25, 2021

Nicole Rathbun Program Specialist Housing and Community Services Department

CURRENT

- On June 2, 2020, the City Council approved RES-2020-082
- The resolution authorized David E. Gouin, Director of Housing and Community Services to enter into agreements with HCD for the PLHA program
- On August 25, 2020, the City Council approved RES-2020-139 to clarify the total five-year award amount of \$4,165,950 and to formally adopt a PHLA Plan.

CURRENT

 On April 6, 2021, HCD provided additional guidance to remove the name of the former director from the authorizing resolution, and instead keep authorization with director position, rather than a named individual.

PROPOSED

 Council can rescind resolution RES-2020-139, and adopt a new resolution to remove the name of the former director and instead give authority to the Director of the Housing and Community Services Department, or designee.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended by the Housing and Community Services Department that the Council by two resolutions: 1) rescind Resolution No. RES-2020-139, which specifically authorized David E. Gouin, the former Director of Housing and Community Services, to enter into agreements and any necessary program documents with California Housing and Community Development for the Permanent Local Housing Allocation program; and 2) adopt a new resolution to replace Resolution No. RES-2020-139 in order to remove the former director's name and instead give authority to the Director of Housing and Community Services, or designee.

QUESTIONS?